

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/30/2019 2:10 PM

No. 53303-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY RITCHEY,

Appellant,

v.

SOUND RECOVERY CENTERS, LLC,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Matthew J. Ley, WSBA #46074
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorney for Appellant
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Factual Background3

 B. Procedural Background.....6

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review8

 B. The Trial Court Erred by Refusing to Grant a New Trial.
 9

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment on Ms. Ritchey’s Disability Claim19

 D. The Trial Court Erred When it Vacated the Order of Default.....21

V. CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Alejandra v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	23
<i>Darkenwald v. State Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 182 Wn.App. 157, 328 P.3d 977 (2014).....	14
<i>Darneille v. Department of Employment Sec.</i> , 49 Wn.App. 575, 744 P.2d 1091 (1987).....	9
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	19
<i>Fisher v. State ex rel. Dept. of Health</i> , 125 Wn.App. 869, 106 P.3d 836 (2005).....	20
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997).....	23
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comm. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	23
<i>Ha v. Signal Electric, Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.App. 436, 332 P.3d 991 (2014).....	29
<i>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	24
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	20
<i>In re Smith-Bartlett</i> , 95 Wash. App. 633, 976 P.2d 173 (1999).....	8

<i>Johnson v. Cash Store,</i> 116 Wn.App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	31
<i>Kastinis v. Education Employeese Credit Union,</i> 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26 (1993).....	17
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	15
<i>Kramaravcky v. State Dept. of Social and Health Svcs.,</i> 64 Wn.App. 14, 822 P.2d 1227 (1992).....	24
<i>Landstar Inway Inc. v. Samrow,</i> 181 Wn.App. 109, 325 P.3d 327 (2014).....	18
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacey,</i> 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	23
<i>Pittsburgh Reflector Co. v. Dwyer & Rhodes Co.,</i> 173 Wn. 552, 23 P.2d 1114 (1933).....	25
<i>Prest v. Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co.,</i> 79 Wn.App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995).....	31
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cty.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>Reid v. Pierce County,</i> 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	10, 19
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle,</i> 102 Wn.App. 795, 10 P.3d 452 (2000).....	10
<i>Roe v. Quality Transportation Service,</i> 67 Wn.App. 604, 838 P.2d 128 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, Ltd.,</i> 147 Wn.App. 392, 196 P.3d 711 (2008).....	27
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay and Grain,</i> 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	21

<i>Safeco Ins. Companies v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Seek Systems, Inc. v. Lincoln Moving/Global Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn.App. 266, 818 P.2d 618 (1991).....	26
<i>Sherman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 8 Wn.App.2d 686, 440 P.3d 1016 (2019).....	9, 22
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn.App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	26, 30
<i>Wahl v. Dash Point Family Dental Clinic, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 34, 181 P.3d 864 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn.App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	24
<i>Youker v. Douglas County</i> , 178 Wn.App. 793, 327 P.3d 1243 (2014).....	10, 21

Federal Cases

<i>Borse v. Piece Goods Shop, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 611 (3rd. Cir. – 1992).....	11
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 617, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989).....	11

Other State Cases

<i>Lunsford v. Sterilite of Ohio, LLC</i> , 108 N.E.3d 1235 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	11
--	----

Superior Court Rules

CR 55	26
